



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACW CORPORATION (a.k.a. ARBY'S))
and EASTERN ALLIANCE INS. CO.,)
as Subrogee of)
SHANARA DEVON WATERS,) No.: 302, 2019
)
Plaintiffs Below / Appellants,) On Appeal from the
) July 10, 2019 Decision of
v.) the Superior Court
) C.A. No. N18C-02-004 CLS
CHRISTOPHER ROBERT MAXWELL,)
and DONEGAL MUTUAL INS. CO.)
(a.k.a., DONEGAL INS. GROUP),)
)
Defendants Below / Appellees.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ELZUFON AUSTIN & MONDELL

/s/ Scott R. Mondell

SCOTT R. MONDELL, ESQ. #2533

/s/ Andrew J. Carmine

ANDREW J. CARMINE, ESQ. #4991

300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1700

Wilmington, DE 19801

*Attorneys for the Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants, ACW Corporation and Eastern
Alliance Insurance Company*

Dated: September 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN LIMITING PLAINTIFFS’ RECOVERY TO LOST WAGE BENEFITS AND MEDICAL EXPENSES PAID UNDER 19 DEL. C. § 2363, BECAUSE THAT SECTION ENTITLES REIMBURSEMENT FOR ANY BENEFITS PAID OR PAYABLE UNDER THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION ACT..... 13

 A. Question Presented..... 13

 B. Scope of Review..... 13

 C. Merits of the Argument 14

 1. The unambiguous language of 19 *Del. C.* § 2363 grants the workers’ compensation carrier reimbursement for any benefit paid or payable under the Workers’ Compensation Act..... 14

 2. The Superior Court has previously established that workers’ compensation benefits paid for permanent partial disability, disfigurement, and by way of commutation are recoverable from a third party tortfeasor..... 18

 3. Permanent impairment and disfigurement benefits available under the Workers’ Compensation Act are equivalent to general damages available in tort law..... 20

- 4. Limiting a workers' compensation carrier's recovery against a third party tortfeasor is contrary to the purpose of subrogation inherent in 19 *Del. C.* §2363.23

II. COMMUTATIONS CONSTITUTE AN “AMOUNT PAID OR PAYABLE UNDER THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION ACT” AND ARE THEREFORE RECOVERABLE UNDER 19 *DEL. C.* § 2363 AGAINST THE THIRD PARTY TORTFEASOR.....26

A. Question Presented 26

B. Scope of Review 26

C. Merits of the Argument 26

1. Commutation is a statutory mechanism for paying benefits payable under the Workers’ Compensation Act in a present day lump sum.....26

2. Plaintiffs’ commutation payment to Waters was comprised of future workers’ compensation benefits Waters intended to pursue.....29

3. The Superior Court’s decision denied Plaintiffs the opportunity to present evidence establishing the workers’ compensation benefits comprising the commutation paid to Waters under section 2358.....31

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACW Corp. v. Maxwell</i> 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 326 (Del. Super. July 10, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Kirkwood Auto Ctr., LLC</i> Hearing No. 1362532 (Del. I.A.B. Feb. 8, 2012)	35
<i>Anchor Motor Freight v. Ciabattoni</i> 716 A.2d 154 (Del. 1998)	9, 28
<i>Baio v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> 410 A.2d 502 (Del. 1979)	24
<i>Bangs v. Follin</i> 2016 Del. Super. LEXIS 581 (Del. Super. Nov. 21, 2016)	22
<i>Carranza v. Rodriguez Construction</i> Hearing No. 1265839 (Del. I.A.B. Nov. 9, 2007)	35
<i>Champlain Cable Corp. v. Employers Mutual Liability Insurance Co.</i> 479 A.2d 835 (Del. 1984)	28
<i>Cicchini v. State</i> 640 A.2d 650 (Del. 1993)	7
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Industrial Control Board</i> 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985)	14
<i>Davis v. Christiana Care Health Services</i> 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 102 (Del. Super. Feb. 27, 2015)	21
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Insurance Co.</i> 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 59 (Del. Super. Feb. 15, 1995)	34
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Stonewall Insurance Co.</i> 2009 Del. Super. LEXIS 235 (Del. Super. June 30, 2009)	32

<i>Ebersole v. Lowengrub</i> 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962)	32
<i>Esterling v. Board of Trustees</i> 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 256 (Del. Super. July 8, 1988)	15
<i>Evans v. State</i> 516 A.2d 477, 478 (Del. 1986)	15
<i>Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> 1987 Del. Super. LEXIS 1216 (Del. Super. July 27, 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> 1987 Del. Super. LEXIS 1251 (Del. Super. Aug 12, 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. People's Railway Co.</i> 64 A. 254 (Del. Super. 1906)	22
<i>Gunzel v. Chadwick</i> 2010 Del. LEXIS 353 (Del. 2010)	32
<i>Harris v. New Castle County</i> 513 A.2d 1307 (Del. 1986)	16, 17
<i>Ianire v. University of Delaware</i> 255 A.2d 687 (Del. Super. 1969)	24
<i>Jeffries v. Kent County Vocational Technical School District Board of Education</i> 743 A.2d 675 (Del. Super. 1999)	23
<i>Kandravi v. J&J Corp.</i> 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 8 (Del. Super. Jan. 3, 1996)	27
<i>Lee v. UE&C Catalytic, Inc.</i> 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 211 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 1999)	13
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.</i> 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	32

<i>Miller v. Purcell</i> 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 428 (Del. Super. Nov. 15, 2001).....	15
<i>New Castle County v. Goodman</i> 461 A.2d 1012 (Del. 1983).....	34
<i>Newtowne Village Service Corp. v. Newtowne Road Development Corp.</i> 772 A.2d 172 (Del. 2001).....	15
<i>O'Day v. Healy-Disabatino</i> 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 326 (Del. Super. Sept. 20, 1988).....	35
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964).....	34
<i>Showell v. Mountaire Farms</i> 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 507 (Del. Super. Dec. 9, 2002)	24
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> 9 A.2d 88 (Del. 1939).....	17, 24, 32
<i>Travelers Property Casualty. Corp. v. Kledaras</i> 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 351 (Del. Super. Sept. 18, 2001).....	20
<i>Wilt v. Kenyon</i> 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 223 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2009).....	34

Statutes & Rules

Page(s)

The Delaware Workers' Compensation Act, 19 *Del. C.* § 2301 *et seq.* *passim*

Del. I.A.B. R.7..... 35

Del. I.A.B. R.22..... 10

Other Authorities

Page(s)

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 28

Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 22.1 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 905 (1979)..... 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 912 (1979)..... 22

State of Delaware, Department of Labor, 21st Annual Report on the Status of
Workers' Compensation Case Management..... 36
